ACCEPTANCE

TO THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COAL RUN VILLAGE, KENTUCKY

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2024, the CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF

COAL RUN VILLAGE, KENTUCKY adopted ORDINANCE NO. 2024-04, entitled:

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-04

An Ordinance of the City Commission of the City of Coal Run Village, Kentucky, Granting to Kentuck y Power Company, Its Successors and Assigns, a Twenty (20) Year Franchise, Privilege, Right and Authority to Acquire, Maintain, Construct and Operate In, Above, Under, Across and Along the Streets, Thoroughfares, Alleys, Sidewalks, Bridges, Public Ways and Other Public Places of the City of Coal Run Village, Kentucky, and Its Successors and Assigns, Lines, Poles and Equipment for the Transportation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Energy to the City of Coal Run Village and the Inhabitants thereof and Persons and Corporations beyond the Limits thereof for Light, Heat, Power and Other Purposes and for the Transmission, Transportation and Distribution of Same Within, Through or Across Said City.

WHEREAS, the undersigned, KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY, is willing to

accept said Ordinance granting said franchise in accordance with the terms and conditions

therein set forth,

NOW, THEREFORE, KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY hereby accepts the

terms and provisions of said Ordinance and agrees to be bound and abide by said terms and

provisions as set forth in said Ordinance.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY, a Kentucky

corporation, has caused its name to be hereunto affixed by Brian K. West, Vice President,

Regulatory and Finance, on this 2 3 Pay of A, ORIL ,2024.

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

Bv Brian K. West

Vice President, Regulatory and Finance

STATE OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF Boyd

I, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that the foregoing Acceptance was this day acknowledged before me by Brian K. West, Vice President, Regulatory and Finance, of Kentucky Power Company, to be his free act and deed in said capacity and the free act and deed of Kentucky Power Company, this are day of

_April , 2 02 4.

My Commission expires 6/21/2025



Notary/Public, State-at-Large, Kentucky



I, Debra Tackett, Clerk of the City of Coal Run Village, Kentucky, do hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the Acceptance by KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY of an electric franchise Ordinance granted by the CITY COMMISSION of said City on April 11,2024.

Received and filed this <u>24 th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2024.

Debra J. Tackett Debra Tackett, Elerk

City of Coal Run Village, Kentucky





855-312-3206

FREEDOM CALLS.



NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MINE Pursuant to Application Number 898-4214 Beneral 4 Renewal 4 (1) In accordance with KRS

CARL D. PERKINS

Cali Today! (606) 639-8280 200 Douglas Parkway • Pikeville, KY 41501 **a** & at the

-

The undersigned, Jeff Baldwin, hereby certifies that the foregoing Summary has be

prepared by him, an attorney licensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Kentucky

Jeff Baldwin

RECEIVED

4/24/2024

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY



NOTINDI155 INR GT

Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashtand, KY 41101 606-327-2603

To: The Honorable Andrew H. Scott, Mayor City Commission City of Coal Run Village 105 Church Street Pikeville, Kentucky 41501

Dear Mayor Scott and Commission Members:

Kentucky Power Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, hereby offers to purchase the right, privilege, franchise and authority to erect and operate an electric light and power system in the City of Coal Run Village, Pike County, Kentucky, such franchise to run for a period of twenty (20) years and to contain all rights and privileges and to be subject to all conditions prescribed by the Ordinance directing the sale of the same and adopted by the City Commission on the 8th day of February, 2024.

The Company offers to pay an annual sum equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the total amount, excluding all local tax, state tax and fuel costs, paid by the City of Coal Run Village to Kentucky Power Company for street lighting purposes during the preceding twelve (12) months. Each annual payment will be made within forty-five (45) days after each anniversary of the effective date of the franchise.

When the Company is required to install underground facilities or relocate existing overhead facilities underground pursuant to a municipal or other governmental requirement or directive pursuant to Section 7 of the Company's Terms and Conditions of Service, the Company shall increase proportionally the rates and charges to all customer classifications within the boundary of that municipality or governmental entity to recover such costs.

We attach and file herewith, as part of this bid and purchase offer, a copy of the Certificate of Convenience and Necessity issued by the order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, Case No. 2024-00034, entered March 6, 2024, authorizing Kentucky Power Company to bid.

The undersigned, Kentucky Power Company, already owns and operates in the City of Coal Run Village, plant and equipment sufficient to render the service required under the terms and provisions of the Ordinance directing the sale, and is now furnishing adequate service to the City and the inhabitants thereof.

Respectfully submitted this 14th day of March, 2024.





BOUNDLESS ENERGY

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

By:

Brian K. West Vice President, Regulatory and Finance

Attachment

